TOWN OF TEULON

BY-LAW #4/2023

Being a By-law of the Town of Teulon to cancel Town of Teulon By-law #6/2019 being a By-Law of the Town of Teulon for the establishment of the Teulon-Rockwood Recreation Commission.

WHEREAS Sections 142(1) and 142(2) of *The Municipal Act*, C.C.S.M. c. M225 provides, in part, as follows:

"Every proposed by-law must be given three readings at meeting of Council ... "

"A Council may not give a proposed by-law more than two readings at the same meeting"

AND WHEREAS Section 147(1) and 147(2) of *The Municipal Act* C.C.S.M. c. M225 provides, in part, as follows:

"The power to pass a by-law under this or any other act includes the power to amend or repeal the by-law"

"The amendment or repeal of a by-law is subject to the same requirements that apply to passing the by-law ... "

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient to cancel Town of Teulon By-law #6/2019 creating a Recreation Commission for the Town of Teulon and for a portion of the Rural Municipality of Rockwood;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Town of Teulon, in Council assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT Town of Teulon By-law #6/2019, creating the Teulon- Rockwood Recreation Commission be cancelled.
- 2. THAT Town of Teulon By-law #6/2019 be removed from the Town of Teulon By-law Index 2020 –
- 3. THAT By-law No. #6/2019 is hereby repealed.

DONE AND PASSED	in Counc	cil assembled	in the Council	Chambers of the	Town of
Teulon, at Teulon, in the Province	ce of Mai	nitoba, this	day of	, A.D., 2023.	

Mayor
Гodd Campbell
roud campoon
Chief Administrative Officer

GIVEN First Reading this 12th day of September, A.D., 2023.

GIVEN Second Reading this day of , A.D., 2023.

GIVEN Third Reading this day of

, A.D., 2023.